
Year ended March 31, 2017

Data Section 2017



Six-Year Summary 1

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Operations 2

Consolidated Financial Statements 8

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 14

Independent Auditor’s Report 29

Corporate Data/Stock Information 30

Investors’ Information

FACT BOOK 2017
OLC’s Fact Book 2017 
provides a wide range 
of long-term, historical 
data, including financial 
indicators and quantitative 
management data.

WEB SITE
http://www.olc.co.jp/en/ir.html

Information

CSR Information

WEB SITE
http://www.olc.co.jp/en/csr.html

OLC Group CSR Report 
Digest 2017

Contents



1Data Section 2017

Oriental Land Co., Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries    Fiscal Years Ended March 31

Six-Year Summary

Millions of yen
Thousands of  
U.S. dollars*2

’17/3 ’16/3 ’15/3 ’14/3 ’13/3 ’12/3 ’17/3

FOR THE YEAR:

Revenues ¥477,748 ¥465,353 ¥466,292 ¥473,573 ¥395,527 ¥360,061 $4,258,386

Operating income 113,152 107,357 110,605 114,491 81,467 66,923 1,008,578

Income before income taxes 114,611 109,135 110,486 112,672 80,867 55,289 1,021,585

Total income taxes 32,237 35,206 38,423 42,100 29,383 23,183 287,346

Net income attributable to owners of parent 82,374 73,928 72,063 70,572 51,484 32,114 734,239

Capital expenditures*3 50,993 39,706 37,034 20,367 28,730 23,210 454,524

Depreciation and amortization 38,280 35,982 34,637 36,934 36,132 39,850 341,212

EBITDA*4 151,433 143,339 145,242 151,426 117,599 106,773 1,349,790

Operating cash flow*5 120,654 109,911 106,700 107,506 87,616 71,964 1,075,451

Free cash flow*6 69,661 70,204 69,666 87,139 58,886 48,754 620,927

AT YEAR-END:

Total assets ¥849,798 ¥810,268 ¥746,641 ¥664,539 ¥655,544 ¥619,494 $7,574,634

Theme parks, 
  resorts and other property, at cost 451,973 439,052 436,537 438,788 456,900 447,110 4,028,647

Total net assets 669,515 624,941 564,129 493,697 432,262 383,085 5,967,692

Interest-bearing debt 60,574 57,099 57,842 58,448 124,020 149,580 539,930

Yen U.S. dollars*2

PER SHARE DATA:*7

Net income (EPS) ¥  248.39 ¥  221.26 ¥  215.72 ¥  211.33 ¥  154.24 ¥   96.24 $ 2.21

Diluted net income 239.95 214.90 208.60 203.76 145.22 93.22 2.13

Net assets (BPS) 2,020.58 1,870.10 1,688.53 1,478.13 1,294.67 1,148.01 18.01

Cash dividends 37.50 35.00 35.00 30.00 30.00 25.00 0.33

%

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA:

Operating margin 23.7% 23.1% 23.7% 24.2% 20.6% 18.6%

Return on revenues 17.2 15.9 15.5 14.9 13.0 8.9

Return on assets (ROA) 9.9 9.5 10.2 10.7 8.1 5.4

Return on equity (ROE) 12.7 12.4 13.6 15.2 12.6 8.7

Equity ratio 78.8 77.1 75.6 74.3 65.9 61.8

Payout ratio 15.1 15.9 16.3 14.2 19.5 26.0

Annual theme park attendance 
  (Thousands of Guests) 30,004 30,191 31,377 31,298 27,503 25,347

Revenues per Guest (Yen) ¥11,594 ¥11,257 ¥10,955 ¥11,076 ¥10,601 ¥10,336

Number of shares issued (Thousands) 363,690 363,690 90,923 90,923 90,923 90,923

Number of employees 5,433 4,477 4,438 4,348 4,273 3,939

*1.  Listed monetary amounts were rounded down to the nearest ¥1 million from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, but until the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 were rounded to 
the nearest ¥1 million.

*2. The U.S. dollar amounts are provided for convenience only and have been converted at the rate of ¥112.19 to U.S.$1, the prevailing exchange rate at March 31, 2017.

*3. Capital expenditures includes tangible and intangible assets and long-term prepaid expenses.

*4. EBITDA = Operating income + Depreciation and amortization

*5. Operating cash flow = Net income attributable to owners of parent + Depreciation and amortization

*6. Free cash flow = Net income attributable to owners of parent + Depreciation and amortization – Capital expenditures

*7.  On April 1, 2015, Oriental Land Co., Ltd. conducted a 4-for-1 stock split of common shares. Per share data for the fiscal years up to and including the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 
were restated retroactively.



(1) Revenues and Income
During the fiscal year under review, amid the risks of downward 
swings in overseas business conditions, the Japanese economy 
continued to show a gradual recovery trend, sustained by 
an improvement trajectory in the employment and income 
environment, and consumer spending remained roughly 
unchanged. 
 Regarding the OLC Group, although Theme Park attendance 
decreased, mainly due to factors such as the Tokyo DisneySea’s 
villains-themed Disney’s Halloween event entering its second year 
as well as the unfavorable weather conditions in the first half of 
the fiscal year, revenues per Guest increased, driven by ticket price 
revisions. As a result, revenues were ¥477.7 billion (up 2.7% from the 
previous fiscal year), operating income was ¥113.1 billion (up 5.4%), 
and net income attributable to owners of parent was ¥82.3 billion 
(up 11.4%). 

(Billions of yen)

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2017

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2016

Increase 
(decrease)

Change from 
previous period 

(%)

Revenues 477.7 465.3 12.3 2.7

Theme Park Segment 394.2 384.6 9.6 2.5

Hotel Business Segment 66.1 63.1 2.9 4.7

Other Business Segment 17.3 17.5 (0.1) (1.1)

Operating income 113.1 107.3 5.7 5.4

Theme Park Segment 95.8 91.6 4.1 4.6

Hotel Business Segment 14.6 13.8 0.8 6.1

Other Business Segment 2.4 1.6 0.7 49.6

Net income attributable 
  to owners of parent 82.3 73.9 8.4 11.4

Revenues
Revenues were ¥477.7 billion (up 2.7%), reflecting increases in the 
Theme Park Segment and Hotel Business Segment.

• Theme Park Segment
Segment revenues were ¥394.2 billion (up 2.5%). Theme Park 
attendance declined to 30.00 million (down 0.6%), due to factors 
such as the Tokyo DisneySea’s villains-themed Disney’s Halloween 
event entering its second year as well as the unfavorable weather 
conditions in the first half of the fiscal year. However, revenues per 
Guest reached a record high of ¥11,594 (up 3.0%) driven by ticket 
price revisions. The breakdown was as follows: ¥5,264 (up 5.1%) 
from ticket receipts, ¥4,074 (up 2.8%) from merchandise sales, and 
¥2,256 (down 1.3%) from food and beverages sales. 

■ Theme Park Information

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2017

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2016

Change from 
previous period (%)

Theme park attendance
(Millions of Guests) 30.00 30.19 (0.6)

Revenues per Guest (Yen) 11,594 11,257 3.0

Ticket receipts (Yen) 5,264 5,007 5.1

Merchandise (Yen) 4,074 3,964 2.8

Food and beverages (Yen) 2,256 2,286 (1.3)

• Hotel Business Segment
Segment revenues were ¥66.1 billion (up 4.7%), mainly because of 
rises in occupancy rates and average revenues per Guest room at 
Tokyo DisneySea Hotel MiraCosta. Both the occupancy rates and 
average revenues per Guest room increased at the hotel following 
the completion of Guest room renovations in the fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2016. 

• Other Business Segment
Segment revenues were ¥17.3 billion (down 1.1%), mainly reflecting 
the sale of RC Japan Co., Ltd. in August 2015. 

Overview of Consolidated Results (Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2017)1
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■ Revenues* ■ Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent*

* Listed monetary amounts were rounded down to the nearest ¥0.1 billion from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, but until the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 were rounded to the nearest ¥0.1 billion.
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Operating Income
Operating income was ¥113.1 billion (up 5.4%), reflecting increases 
in the Theme Park Segment, the Hotel Business Segment, and the 
Other Business Segment.

• Theme Park Segment
Operating income was ¥95.8 billion (up 4.6%), due to an increase in 
revenues and a decline in the sales cost ratio for merchandise and 
food and beverages, despite a rise in personnel expenses resulting 
from the personnel system revisions and in depreciation and 
amortization. 

• Hotel Business Segment
Operating income was ¥14.6 billion (up 6.1%), mainly due to an 
increase in revenues, despite incurring costs for the opening of 
Tokyo Disney Celebration Hotel. 

• Other Business Segment
Operating income was ¥2.4 billion (up 49.6%), mainly due to a 
reduction in miscellaneous costs in the Ikspiari business.

Other Income (Expenses) and Income before Income Taxes
Other income declined ¥0.5 billion to ¥2.4 billion. Other expenses 
declined ¥0.1 billion to ¥1.0 billion. As a result, income before 
income taxes came to ¥114.6 billion (up 5.0%).

Income Taxes
Income taxes decreased ¥2.9 billion to ¥32.2 billion. The effective 
tax rate, calculated as the ratio of income taxes to income before 
income taxes, declined 4.2 percentage points from 32.3% in the 
previous fiscal year to 28.1%.

Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent
Net income attributable to owners of parent was ¥82.3 billion (up 
11.4%). Net income per share was ¥248.39 and return on equity 
(ROE) was 12.7%.

(2) Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets
Total Assets
Total assets as of March 31, 2017 were ¥849.7 billion (up 4.9%). 
Total current assets rose to ¥319.0 billion (up 8.6%), mainly due to 
an increase in cash and cash equivalents. Total non-current assets 
increased to ¥530.7 billion (up 2.7%) due to an increase in property, 
plant and equipment and other factors.

Liabilities
Total liabilities as of March 31, 2017 were ¥180.2 billion (down 2.7%). 
Current liabilities decreased to ¥111.1 billion (down 6.7%), mainly 
due to a decline in advance received-other. Total non-current 
liabilities increased to ¥69.1 billion (up 4.4%) mainly due to an 
increase in long-term debt.

Net Assets
Total net assets as of March 31, 2017 were ¥669.5 billion (up 7.1%), 
mainly as a result of an increase in retained earnings. The equity 
ratio stood at 78.8% (up 1.7 percentage points).
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Shareholders’ Equity Shareholders’ EquityReturn on Equity (ROE) Equity Ratio

■ Shareholders’ Equity / Return on Equity (ROE)* ■ Shareholders’ Equity / Equity Ratio*
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(3) Cash Flows
Cash Flows
Cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2017 totaled ¥141.8 
billion, up ¥55.1 billion year on year.

• Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net cash provided by operating activities increased ¥6.7 billion year 
on year to ¥117.6 billion, mainly due to factors such as an increase in 
income before income taxes.

• Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Net cash used in investing activities decreased ¥85.1 billion year on 
year to ¥33.6 billion due to factors such as an increase in proceeds 
from maturity of time deposits included in other current assets.

• Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Net cash used in financing activities increased ¥16.9 billion year on 
year to ¥28.7 billion due to factors such as an increase in purchase of 
treasury stock.

Capital Expenditures and Depreciation and Amortization
Capital expenditures were ¥50.9 billion (up 28.4%). This reflected 
expenditures for large-scale investment projects at Tokyo Disneyland 
and Tokyo DisneySea. Depreciation and amortization totaled ¥38.2 
billion (up 6.4%).

Operating Cash Flow*
Under the 2016 Medium-Term Plan, which started from the fiscal 
year ended March 31, 2015, the OLC Group set a target of operating 
cash flow of ¥280.0 billion over the three-year period. However, 
operating cash flow has surpassed this target at ¥337.2 billion. 
In the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017, the third year of the plan, 
operating cash flow totaled ¥120.6 billion (up 9.8%), for a new 
record high.
* Operating cash flow =  Net income attributable to owners of parent + Depreciation 

and amortization

Fund Procurement and Ratings
The OLC Group’s financial policy is to maximize operating cash 
flow as the source of funding for investments to increase corporate 
value. Turning to ratings, as of March 31, 2017, OLC was given an 
AA by Japan Credit Rating Agency (JCR) and an AA– by Rating and 
Investment Information (R&I).

110.9

’17/3

105.5

’16/3

120.7

’15/3

92.0

’14/3’13/3

(118.7)
(68.1)

(23.4)
(45.4)

(11.8)

117.6

(28.7)(33.6)
(11.1)

(77.9)

(34.5)

(Billions of yen)
50.9

’17/3

39.7

’16/3

37.0

’15/3

20.4

’14/3

28.7

’13/3

38.235.934.636.936.1

(Billions of yen)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities Capital Expenditures
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Cash Flows from Investing Activities Depreciation and Amortization

■ Cash Flows* ■ Capital Expenditures / Depreciation and Amortization*

* Listed monetary amounts were rounded down to the nearest ¥0.1 billion from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, but until the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 were rounded to the nearest ¥0.1 billion.
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(1) Forecast for Revenues and Income
(Billions of yen)

Fiscal year ending 
March 31, 2018 

(Forecast)

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2017

Increase 
(decrease)

Change from 
previous period 

(%)

Revenues 469.3 477.7 (8.4) (1.8)

Theme Park Segment 386.0 394.2 (8.1) (2.1)

Hotel Business Segment 66.3 66.1 0.1 0.3

Other Business Segment 16.9 17.3 (0.4) (2.7)

Operating income 100.1 113.1 (12.9) (11.5)

Theme Park Segment 82.6 95.8 (13.2) (13.9)

Hotel Business Segment 15.6 14.6 1.0 7.1

Other Business Segment 1.7 2.4 (0.6) (26.7)

Net income attributable 
  to owners of parent 70.8 82.3 (11.5) (14.0)

As the fiscal year ending March 31, 2018 follows on the heels of the 
Tokyo DisneySea 15th Anniversary, revenues, operating income, 
and net income attributable to owners of parent are projected to 
decrease to ¥469.3 billion (down 1.8% from the fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2017), ¥100.1 billion (down 11.5%), and ¥70.8 billion 
(down 14.0%), respectively. 

Revenues
• Theme Park Segment
Segment revenues are forecast to decrease to ¥386.0 billion (down 
2.1%). This is mainly due to an expected decrease in Theme Park 
attendance of 29.50 million (down 1.7%) as the year follows on the 
heels of the Tokyo DisneySea 15th Anniversary. Revenues per Guest 
are expected to be ¥11,530 (down 0.6%), mainly reflecting the end 
of sales of Tokyo DisneySea 15th Anniversary-related products.

■ Theme Park Information

Fiscal year ending
March 31, 2018

(Forecast)

Fiscal year ended
March 31, 2017

Change from 
previous period

(%)

Theme park attendance
(Millions of Guests) 29.50 30.00 (1.7)

Revenues per Guest (Yen) 11,530 11,594 (0.6)

Ticket receipts (Yen) 5,260 5,264 (0.1)

Merchandise (Yen) 4,030 4,074 (1.1)

Food and beverages (Yen) 2,240 2,256 (0.7)

• Hotel Business Segment
Segment revenues are expected to increase to ¥66.3 billion (up 
0.3%), mainly reflecting full-year operation of the Tokyo Disney 
Celebration Hotel, whose respective wings opened in June and 
September 2016. 

• Other Business Segment
Segment revenues are expected to decline to ¥16.9 billion (down 
2.7%), mainly due to a decrease in sales of the Ikspiari business.

Operating Income
• Theme Park Segment
Operating income is expected to decrease to ¥82.6 billion (down 
13.9%), mainly due to a decline in revenues, in addition to projected 
cost increases, including the sales cost ratio for merchandise and 
food and beverages, personnel expenses, and new special event-
related costs.  

• Hotel Business Segment
Operating income is expected to increase to ¥15.6 billion (up 
7.1%), mainly because of a decrease in miscellaneous costs for the 
opening of Tokyo Disney Celebration Hotel. 

• Other Business Segment
Operating income is expected to decrease to ¥1.7 billion (down 
26.7%), mainly due to a decline in revenues and an increase in 
miscellaneous costs.

Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent
Net income attributable to owners of parent is forecast to decrease 
to ¥70.8 billion (down 14.0%). Net income per share is expected to 
decrease to ¥213.70 (down 14.0%).

(2) Cash Flows Forecast
Capital Expenditures and Depreciation and Amortization
Capital expenditures are expected to be ¥69.0 billion (up 35.5%) 
due to expenditures for large-scale investment projects at Tokyo 
Disneyland and Tokyo DisneySea. Depreciation and amortization is 
expected to decrease to ¥37.1 billion (down 2.9%), mainly reflecting 
progress in depreciation and amortization.

Operating Cash Flow*
The Company is projecting operating cash flow of ¥107.9 billion 
(down 10.5%), due to decreases in net income attributable to 
owners of parent as well as depreciation and amortization (net 
income attributable to owner of parent of ¥70.8 billion and 
depreciation and amortization of ¥37.1 billion).
* Operating cash flow =  Net income attributable to owners of parent + Depreciation 

and amortization

Forecast for Consolidated Results (Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2018)2
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2016 Medium-Term Plan 
(Fiscal Years Ended March 31, 2015–March 31, 2017)
Theme Park attendance at Tokyo Disneyland and Tokyo DisneySea 
reached the 30 million level for four consecutive years starting from 
the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014. Given the faster-than-expected 
growth in attendance, OLC has decided to move up the target time 
for “consistently maintaining Theme Park attendance at 30 million 
while ensuring a high level of satisfaction” to the fiscal year ending 
March 31, 2021, and has decided on large scale investments which 
are now in progress. 
 OLC has undertaken a variety of initiatives with regard to its 
structural and non-structural aspects in pursuit of enhancing 
Guest experience value, including making ongoing investments in 
new attractions, entertainment, and special events, improving the 
environment with regard to heat and cold, enhancing restaurant 
environments, and reducing Guests’ waiting times. 
 As a result, under the 2016 Medium-Term Plan (from fiscal year 
ended March 31, 2015 to fiscal year ended March 31, 2017), an 
operating cash flow of ¥337.2 billion was generated, far exceeding 
the targeted ¥280.0 billion.

Dividends
Based on a dividend policy of aiming to pay stable cash dividends, 
total cash dividends for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017 are set 
at ¥37.5 per share. This will make for a consolidated dividend payout 
ratio of 15.1%. For the fiscal year ending March 31, 2018, we plan to 
increase annual cash dividends by ¥2.5 per share to ¥40 per share.

ROE
ROE was 12.7% in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017. We continue 
to aim to enhance shareholder returns and capital efficiency even 
further. 

Issues that could exert a material effect on the results, financial 
position, stock price and other aspects of the OLC Group include, 
but are not limited to, the following. Management believes that 
these are among the issues that could significantly affect the 
decisions of investors.

 Please note that forward-looking statements are based on 
judgments made by the OLC Group as of June 29, 2017, and that 
factors presented here do not include all possible factors that could 
affect future performance. 

2020 Medium-Term Plan 
(Fiscal Years Ending March 31, 2018–March 31, 2021)
Positioning the period covered by the 2020 Medium-Term Plan 
(fiscal years ending March 31, 2018–March 31, 2021) as a crucial 
stage in its endeavor to achieve further growth after the fiscal year 
ending March 31, 2022, OLC will strive to build a business foundation 
aimed at the long-term sustainable growth of its Theme Parks.
 At Tokyo Disney Resort, with the aim of offering Theme 
Parks equipped with both novelty and comfort that can deliver 
highly satisfying park experiences to Guests, OLC will strive to 
build a business foundation as well as enhance the Theme Parks’ 
attractiveness and earning capacity.
 OLC will target record-high figures for both Theme Park 
attendance and operating cash flow in the fiscal year ending March 
31, 2021, the final year under the 2020 Medium-Term Plan, thereby 
achieving steady growth.

Progress of the Medium-Term Plans

Basic Policy on Distribution of Profit and Dividends

Business Risks

3
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*  On April 1, 2015, Oriental Land Co., Ltd. conducted a 4-for-1 stock split of common 
shares. Dividends for the fiscal years up to and including the fiscal year ended March 
31, 2015 were restated retroactively.
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(1)  Risks Related to Weakening of  
the Tokyo Disney Resort Brand

Quality of Tangibles (Facilities, Services, etc.)
The OLC Group’s principal business, Tokyo Disney Resort, maintains 
Guest satisfaction at a high level by constantly creating new 
experience value for Guests through such means as introducing 
new facilities. The OLC Group will work to raise the overall appeal 
of Tokyo Disney Resort by raising the quality of its facilities and 
services. However, lower Guest satisfaction due to factors including 
an inability to properly time investments as a result of unforeseen 
circumstances could damage the Group brand.

Quality of Intangibles (Cast Hospitality, etc.)
The OLC Group’s principal business, Tokyo Disney Resort, is 
supported by numerous Cast Members. The hospitality of Cast 
Members creates strong feelings of satisfaction among Guests. 
Going forward, the OLC Group will educate Cast Members and 
create a work environment that gives Cast Members a sense of 
pride and joy in their work. However, lower Guest satisfaction due 
to factors including a shortage of workers as a result of unforeseen 
circumstances could damage the Group brand.

(2) Risks Related to Operations
Product Deficiencies and Problems
Incidents, including attraction incidents, the sale of defective 
merchandise or product tampering, involving the products and 
services of Tokyo Disney Resort, including attractions, merchandise 
and food, could cause serious harm to Guests and could result in 
material costs from factors including decreased trust in the Group’s 
priority on safety, damage to the Group brand and lawsuits.

Regulatory Violations
The OLC Group emphasizes compliance in operating its businesses 
and conducting related transactions, including the procurement 
of products and materials. We maintain systems that promote 
compliance and provide ongoing education to managers. These 
efforts notwithstanding, failure among managers to prevent major 
regulatory violations or incidents could result in the cessation of 
part or all operations due to government actions, reduced trust 
in the OLC Group, damage to the Group brand or other negative 
consequences, including lawsuits involving large expenses.

Information Security
The OLC Group takes comprehensive precautions in its business 
activities to prevent avoidable leaks of the personal information it 
maintains on Guests and the proprietary information it maintains 
concerning business operations. These precautionary measures 
include strengthening surveillance systems for internal networks 
and limiting access to information.
 However, unforeseeable or unexpected instances, such as the 
hacking of internal information, the misuse of internal databases 
and leaks or falsification, could lead to a decrease in trust in 

the OLC Group, damage to the Group brand or other negative 
consequences, including lawsuits involving large expenses, that 
could affect the performance of the OLC Group.

(3) Risks Related to the External Environment
Weather
In the OLC Group’s principal business, Tokyo Disney Resort, the 
number of Guests that visit the theme parks is easily influenced 
by weather conditions, such as climate and temperature. 
Consequently, an extended period of inclement weather could lead 
to a temporary decrease in the number of Guests.

Natural Disasters
The OLC Group’s business infrastructure is concentrated in the 
Maihama area, and a major earthquake, fire, flood or other disaster 
there could lead to adverse effects. Although the Group has given 
sufficient consideration to disaster resistance at all Tokyo Disney 
Resort facilities, there is a possibility that in the event of a disaster 
the damage caused to facilities, public transportation and lifelines 
(electricity, gas and water) will likely cause a drop in consumer 
confidence. This could lead to a temporary decrease in the number 
of Guests.

Terrorism, Infectious Diseases or Similar Incidents
The OLC Group has numerous facilities where Guests are present and 
places the highest priority on ensuring the safety at each of them. 
However, in the event of a terrorist attack or similar incident at a large-
scale, consumer-oriented facility in Japan or overseas, or in the event of 
an outbreak of an infectious disease for which no treatment is available, 
consumer confidence would presumably decline. This could lead to a 
temporary decrease in the number of Guests.

Changes in the Domestic Economy
The results of the OLC Group’s principal business, Tokyo Disney Resort, 
have been stable in the past, even when economic conditions were 
unfavorable in Japan. We therefore believe that Tokyo Disney Resort is 
not greatly affected by the state of the domestic economy. However, 
such factors as an unprecedented recession could lead to a temporary 
decrease in the number of Guests.

Regulatory Issues
The OLC Group is subject to various regulatory systems, including 
safety standards for attractions, quality standards for products 
and other items provided to Guests, environmental standards, 
accounting standards and tax laws. Of note, the OLC Group 
maintains its own standards for safety and quality that exceed 
those mandated by law. In other areas, the OLC Group promotes 
full compliance. However, the OLC Group would necessarily have 
to comply with newly introduced or revised laws and regulations 
as part of its responsibility to society, which could temporarily 
constrain some or all operations.
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Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of March 31, 2017 and 2016

Millions of yen
Thousands of  

U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents (Notes ❷ ❺ ❿) ¥  141,801 ¥   86,636 $ 1,263,943

Trade receivables (Notes ❺ ❿) 18,874 25,740 168,240

Inventories (Note ❸) 17,249 17,113 153,751

Other current assets (Notes ❷ ❺ ❽ ❿) 141,143 164,236 1,258,074

Total current assets 319,069 293,728 2,844,009

THEME PARKS, RESORTS AND OTHER PROPERTY, AT COST:

Attractions, buildings and equipment 1,009,199 987,852 8,995,452

Land 115,082 110,391 1,025,785

Construction in progress 18,306 9,072 163,170

1,142,588 1,107,316 10,184,408

Less accumulated depreciation (690,614) (668,264) (6,155,761)

Total theme parks, resorts and other property, at cost 451,973 439,052 4,028,647

INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS:

Investment securities (Notes ❷ ❺ ❿) 57,535 55,440 512,836

Goodwill 247 495 2,210

Other intangible assets 9,328 10,429 83,152

Asset for retirement benefits (Note ❼) 3,221 3,566 28,716

Other assets (Notes ❺ ❽) 8,421 7,555 75,061

Total investments and other assets 78,754 77,487 701,977

Total non-current assets 530,728 516,540 4,730,625

Total assets ¥  849,798 ¥  810,268 $ 7,574,634

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Millions of yen
Thousands of  

U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Trade payables (Note ❿) ¥ 17,498 ¥ 18,723 $  155,972

Current portion of long-term debt (Notes ❹ ❺ ❿) 4,760 4,257 42,430

Accrued income taxes 17,412 20,660 155,206

Reserve for loss on disaster 2 12 20

Other current liabilities (Note ❺) 71,429 75,441 636,685

Total current liabilities 111,103 119,095 990,315

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Long-term debt (Notes ❹ ❺ ❿) 55,814 52,842 497,500

Liability for retirement benefits (Note ❼) 4,400 4,101 39,227

Other non-current liabilities (Note ❽) 8,963 9,288 79,898

Total non-current liabilities 69,179 66,232 616,626

Total liabilities 180,282 185,327 1,606,942

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Note ⓫)

NET ASSETS

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY: (Note ❾)

Common stock:

Authorized—1,320,000,000 shares;

Issued—363,690,160 shares in 2017 and 363,690,160 shares in 2016 63,201 63,201 563,340

Capital surplus 111,911 111,911 997,521

Retained earnings 551,630 480,925 4,916,930

Treasury stock—32,341,617 shares in 2017 and 29,514,717 shares in 2016 (70,464) (46,721) (628,078)

Total shareholders’ equity 656,279 609,317 5,849,713

ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 12,405 14,362 110,576

Deferred gains or losses on hedges (Note ❿) (319) (585) (2,845)

Accumulated adjustment for retirement benefits (Note ❼) 1,149 1,847 10,247

Total accumulated other comprehensive income 13,235 15,624 117,978

Total net assets 669,515 624,941 5,967,692

Total liabilities and net assets ¥849,798 ¥810,268 $7,574,634
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Consolidated Statements of Income
Years Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Millions of yen
Thousands of  

U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

REVENUES ¥477,748 ¥465,353 $4,258,386

COST OF REVENUES 299,543 294,217 2,669,970

Gross profit 178,204 171,135 1,588,416

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (Note ❻) 65,052 63,778 579,837

Operating income 113,152 107,357 1,008,578

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES):

Interest and dividends income 992 1,204 8,842

Insurance income and insurance dividends 524 475 4,676

Interest expenses (210) (217) (1,878)

Equity in earnings of affiliates 150 147 1,337

Gain on sales of investment securities — 130 —

Loss on sales of shares of subsidiaries and affiliates — (210) —

Loss on retirement of non-current assets (107) (77) (960)

Commission fee (537) (532) (4,794)

Other, net 649 857 5,785

Total other income (expenses) 1,459 1,778 13,007

Income before income taxes 114,611 109,135 1,021,585

INCOME TAXES: (Note ❽)

Current 31,788 34,518 283,343

Deferred 449 687 4,002

Total income taxes 32,237 35,206 287,346

Net income 82,374 73,928 734,239

Net income attributable to owners of parent ¥ 82,374 ¥ 73,928 $  734,239

Yen U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

AMOUNTS PER SHARE:

Net income ¥248.39 ¥221.26 $2.21

Diluted net income 239.95 214.90 2.13

Cash dividends 37.50 35.00 0.33

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Years Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Millions of yen
Thousands of  

U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

NET INCOME ¥82,374 ¥73,928 $734,239

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities (1,957) (744) (17,446)

Deferred gains or losses on hedges 266 (589) 2,376

Adjustment for retirement benefits (697) (204) (6,216)

Total other comprehensive income (Note ⓬) (2,388) (1,538) (21,286)

Comprehensive income ¥79,986 ¥72,390 $712,952

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Millions of yen

Number of shares
(Thousands)

Shareholders’ equity

’17/3 Common stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury stock
Total 

shareholders’ equity

Balance at April 1, 2016 363,690 ¥63,201 ¥111,911 ¥480,925 ¥(46,721) ¥609,317
Changes of items during the period

Dividends from retained earnings (11,669) (11,669)
Net income attributable to owners of parent 82,374 82,374
Purchase of treasury stock (25,234) (25,234)
Disposal of treasury stock 1,491 1,491
Net changes of items other than shareholders’ equity

Total changes of items during the period — ¥    — ¥     — ¥ 70,705 ¥(23,742) ¥ 46,962
Balance at March 31, 2017 363,690 ¥63,201 ¥111,911 ¥551,630 ¥(70,464) ¥656,279

Millions of yen

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Total net assets’17/3

Valuation difference 
on available-for-sale 

securities

Deferred 
gains or losses 

on hedges

Accumulated 
adjustment for 

retirement benefits

Total accumulated 
other comprehensive 

income

Balance at April 1, 2016 ¥14,362 ¥(585) ¥1,847 ¥15,624 ¥624,941
Changes of items during the period

Dividends from retained earnings (11,669)
Net income attributable to owners of parent 82,374
Purchase of treasury stock (25,234)
Disposal of treasury stock 1,491
Net changes of items other than shareholders’ equity (1,957) 266 (697) (2,388) (2,388)

Total changes of items during the period ¥ (1,957) ¥ 266 ¥  (697) ¥ (2,388) ¥ 44,574
Balance at March 31, 2017 ¥12,405 ¥(319) ¥1,149 ¥13,235 ¥669,515

Millions of yen

Number of shares
(Thousands)

Shareholders’ equity

’16/3 Common stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury stock
Total 

shareholders’ equity

Balance at April 1, 2015 90,922 ¥63,201 ¥111,911 ¥418,716 ¥(46,863) ¥546,966
Changes of items during the period

Dividends from retained earnings (11,720) (11,720)
Net income attributable to owners of parent 73,928 73,928
Purchase of treasury stock (22) (22)
Disposal of treasury stock 164 164
Net changes of items other than shareholders’ equity

Total changes of items during the period 272,767 ¥    — ¥     — ¥ 62,208 ¥    141 ¥ 62,350
Balance at March 31, 2016 363,690 ¥63,201 ¥111,911 ¥480,925 ¥(46,721) ¥609,317

Millions of yen

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Total net assets’16/3

Valuation difference 
on available-for-sale 

securities

Deferred 
gains or losses 

on hedges

Accumulated 
adjustment for 

retirement benefits

Total accumulated 
other comprehensive 

income

Balance at April 1, 2015 ¥15,107 ¥   4 ¥2,051 ¥17,162 ¥564,129
Changes of items during the period

Dividends from retained earnings (11,720)
Net income attributable to owners of parent 73,928
Purchase of treasury stock (22)
Disposal of treasury stock 164
Net changes of items other than shareholders’ equity (744) (589) (204) (1,538) (1,538)

Total changes of items during the period ¥   (744) ¥(589) ¥  (204) ¥ (1,538) ¥ 60,812
Balance at March 31, 2016 ¥14,362 ¥(585) ¥1,847 ¥15,624 ¥624,941

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

Number of shares
(Thousands)

Shareholders’ equity

’17/3 Common stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury stock
Total 

shareholders’ equity

Balance at April 1, 2016 363,690 $563,340 $997,521 $4,286,703 $(416,446) $5,431,118
Changes of items during the period

Dividends from retained earnings (104,012) (104,012)
Net income attributable to owners of parent 734,239 734,239
Purchase of treasury stock (224,924) (224,924)
Disposal of treasury stock 13,292 13,292
Net changes of items other than shareholders’ equity

Total changes of items during the period — $     — $     — $  630,226 $(211,631) $  418,595
Balance at March 31, 2017 363,690 $563,340 $997,521 $4,916,930 $(628,078) $5,849,713

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Total net assets’17/3

Valuation difference 
on available-for-sale 

securities

Deferred 
gains or losses 

on hedges

Accumulated 
adjustment for 

retirement benefits

Total accumulated 
other comprehensive 

income

Balance at April 1, 2016 $128,023 $(5,222) $16,463 $139,265 $5,570,384
Changes of items during the period

Dividends from retained earnings (104,012)
Net income attributable to owners of parent 734,239
Purchase of treasury stock (224,924)
Disposal of treasury stock 13,292
Net changes of items other than shareholders’ equity (17,446) 2,376 (6,216) (21,286) (21,286)

Total changes of items during the period $ (17,446) $ 2,376 $ (6,216) $ (21,286) $  397,308
Balance at March 31, 2017 $110,576 $(2,845) $10,247 $117,978 $5,967,692

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

Millions of yen
Thousands of  

U.S. dollars (Note ❶)

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Income before income taxes ¥ 114,611 ¥ 109,135 $ 1,021,585

Adjustments to reconcile income 
  before income taxes to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 38,280 35,982 341,212

Amortization of goodwill 247 247 2,210

Increase (decrease) in liability for retirement benefits 380 687 3,392

Interest and dividends income (992) (1,204) (8,842)

Interest expenses 210 217 1,878

Exchange loss (gain) 26 (15) 233

Equity in losses (earnings) of affiliates (150) (147) (1,337)

Loss (gain) on sales of investment securities — (130) —

Loss (gain) on sales of shares of subsidiaries and affiliates — 210 —

Decrease (increase) in trade receivables 6,868 (1,001) 61,223

Decrease (increase) in inventories (135) 205 (1,208)

Increase (decrease) in trade payables (1,215) (1,399) (10,837)

Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes 592 (3,839) 5,284

Other, net (6,522) 6,357 (58,136)

Subtotal 152,203 145,304 1,356,657

Interest and dividends received 1,241 1,158 11,067

Interest paid (210) (217) (1,878)

Income taxes paid (35,623) (35,334) (317,525)

Net cash provided by operating activities 117,611 110,910 1,048,320

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Addition of time deposits included in other current assets (188,500) (170,500) (1,680,185)

Proceeds from maturity of time deposits included in other current assets 213,000 95,000 1,898,564

Payments for purchase of marketable securities (25,998) (29,000) (231,739)

Proceeds from maturity of marketable securities 23,999 32,999 213,915

Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment (48,199) (33,839) (429,619)

Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 35 19 318

Payments for purchase of intangible assets (2,107) (3,582) (18,781)

Payments for purchase of investment securities (4,797) (10,000) (42,766)

Proceeds from sales of investment securities — 481 —

Other, net (1,063) (332) (9,478)

Net cash used in investing activities (33,631) (118,754) (299,773)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from long-term debt 7,850 3,850 69,970

Repayments of long-term debt (4,374) (4,591) (38,993)

Dividends paid (11,611) (11,666) (103,500)

Purchase of treasury stock (25,234) (22) (224,924)

Proceeds from sales of treasury stock 4,585 620 40,868

Other, net (2) (3) (25)

Net cash used in financing activities (28,788) (11,814) (256,604)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (26) 15 (233)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 55,164 (19,642) 491,709

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 86,636 106,279 772,234

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period ¥ 141,801 ¥  86,636 $ 1,263,943

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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A    Basis of presenting consolidated financial statements
The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Japanese 
Financial Instruments and Exchange Law and its related accounting 
regulations, and in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in Japan (“Japanese GAAP”), which are different in certain 
aspects as to application and disclosure requirements from the 
International Financial Reporting Standards.
 The accompanying consolidated financial statements have 
been restructured and translated into English (with some expanded 
descriptions) from the consolidated financial statements of Oriental 
Land Co., Ltd. (“the Company”) prepared in accordance with Japanese 
GAAP and filed with the appropriate Local Finance Bureau of the 
Ministry of Finance as required by the Financial Instruments and 
Exchange Law. Some supplementary information included in the 
statutory Japanese language consolidated financial statements, but not 
required for fair presentation, is not presented in the accompanying 
consolidated financial statements.
 The translation of the Japanese yen amounts into U.S. dollars is 
included solely for the convenience of readers outside Japan, using 
the prevailing exchange rate at March 31, 2017, which was ¥112.19 
to U.S.$1. The convenience translations should not be construed as 
representations that the Japanese yen amounts have been, could have 
been or could in the future be converted into U.S. dollars at this or any 
other rate of exchange.
 Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2016 consolidated 
financial statements to conform to the classifications used in 2017.
 As permitted, amount of figures less than one million yen has been 
omitted.

B    Principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the 
Company and all of its subsidiaries (“the Companies”). Material inter-
company balances, transactions and profits have been eliminated 
in consolidation. In the elimination of investments in subsidiaries, 
the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries, including the portion 
attributable to non-controlling shareholders, are evaluated using the 
fair value at the time the Company acquired control of the respective 
subsidiaries. The number of consolidated subsidiaries was 16 as of 
March 31 2017 and 2016, respectively.
 Investment in affiliates (generally 20–50% owned companies) are 
accounted for by the equity method and are included in investment 
securities and other assets in the accompanying consolidated balance 
sheets. The number of companies accounted for under the equity 
method was 4 as of March 31 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

C    Foreign currency translation
Receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates prevailing on the 
balance sheet date. Gains and losses resulting from the translation are 
charged to income.

D    Cash and cash equivalents
In preparing the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash on hand, 
readily available deposits and short-term highly liquid investments with 
negligible risk of changes in value and maturities not exceeding three 
months at the time of purchase, are considered to be cash and cash 
equivalents.

E    Marketable securities and investment securities
Marketable securities and investment securities are classified as (a) 
securities held for trading purposes (hereafter, “trading securities”), (b) 
debt securities intended to be held to maturity (hereafter, “held-to-
maturity debt securities”), (c) equity securities issued by subsidiaries and 
affiliate companies or (d) all other securities that are not classified in any 
of the above categories (hereafter, “available-for-sale securities”). The 
Companies do not have trading securities and held-to-maturity-debt 
securities.
 Available-for-sale securities with available fair market value are 
stated at fair market value as of the balance sheet date. Unrealized 
gains or losses on these securities are reported, net of applicable 
income taxes, as a separate component of net assets. Realized gains 
and losses on sales of such securities are computed using the moving- 
average method. Available-for-sale securities without fair market value 
are stated at the moving-average cost. 
 If the market value of available-for-sale securities declines 
significantly, such securities are restated at fair market value and the 
difference between fair market value and the carrying amount is 
recognized as loss in the period of the decline. For the available-for-
sale securities without fair market value, if the net asset value declines 
significantly, such securities are restated to net asset value with the 
corresponding losses recognized in the period of decline. In these cases, 
such fair market value or the net asset value will be the carrying amount 
of the securities at the beginning of the next year.

F    Inventories
Inventories are primarily stated at the lower of cost or market using the 
moving-average method.

G    Theme parks, resorts and other property
Depreciation on property of Tokyo Disneyland and others is computed 
primarily using the declining-balance method. Depreciation on property 
of Tokyo DisneySea and others, buildings acquired on or after April 1, 1998 
as well as facilities attached to buildings and structures acquired on or 
after April 1, 2016 is computed primarily using the straight-line method.
 Ordinary maintenance and repairs are charged to income as 
incurred. Major replacements and betterments are capitalized. Ordinary 
disposal costs for property, plant and equipment due to factors such 
as the progression of the useful life of assets are included in cost of 
revenues and selling, general and administrative expenses. If assets are 
disposed of due to special factors, the disposal cost is included in loss 
on retirement of non-current assets.

  1     SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING POLICIES

14 Oriental Land

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements



H    Amortization method and period of goodwill
Amortization of goodwill is computed by the straight-line method over 
a period of five years.

I    Software
Amortization of software for internal use, included in other intangible 
assets, is computed by the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful lives (five years).

J    Retirement benefits
(1) Standard for recording liability for retirement benefits
To provide employees with retirement benefits, liability for retirement 
benefits is recorded by posting the amount of plan assets deducted 
from projected benefit obligations based on estimates as of the end of 
the fiscal year (if the amount of plan assets exceeds projected benefit 
obligations, asset for retirement benefits is recorded in investments and 
other assets).

(2) Attribution method for estimated retirement benefits
When calculating retirement benefit obligations, the benefit formula 
method is used to attribute expected benefits for the period up to the 
end of the consolidated fiscal year.

(3) Determination of actuarial gains and losses and prior service costs 
Unrecognized actuarial gains or losses are amortized on a straight-line 
basis over a fixed period (mainly 12 years) within the average remaining 
service years of employees at the time that liability was incurred in each 
fiscal year, commencing with the following consolidated fiscal year.
 Prior service costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over a fixed 
period (mainly 15 years) within the average remaining service years of 
employees at the time that liability was incurred, commencing with the 
fiscal year in which an amount was proportionally distributed.
 After adjusting for the tax effects, unrecognized actuarial gains 
and losses, and unrecognized prior service costs are recorded in 
accumulated adjustment for retirement benefits in accumulated other 
comprehensive income in the net assets section. 

K    Hedge accounting method
(1) Hedge accounting method
(Currency swaps)
The Company uses deferral hedge accounting and appropriated 
treatment where the conditions for appropriated treatment are satisfied.

(2) Hedging instruments and hedged items
Hedging instruments: Currency swaps
Hedged items: Foreign currency-denominated transactions

(3) Hedge policy
In accordance with the Risk Management Policy, the Company uses 
currency swaps to mitigate exchange rate fluctuation risk, and does not 
use derivatives for speculative trading.

(4) Evaluation of hedge effectiveness
(Currency swaps)
To determine the effectiveness of a hedge, the Company compares 
the cumulative total of the market price fluctuations for the hedged 
item and those of the hedging instrument during the period from 
the initiation of the hedge until the point where its effectiveness is 
determined. Moreover, hedges that completely offset the fluctuations 
in cash flow due to the fluctuation in the foreign exchange rate are not 
evaluated for effectiveness.

L    Income taxes
The provision for income taxes is computed based on income before 
income taxes included in the consolidated statements of income. The 
asset and liability approach is used to recognize deferred tax assets 
and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax 
purposes.

M    Per share data
Dividends per share shown in the consolidated statements of income 
have been presented on an accrual basis and include, in each fiscal 
period, dividends approved after each balance sheet date, but 
applicable to the fiscal period then ended. Net income per share is 
based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock.
 Diluted net income per share assumes the dilution that would 
occur if stock acquisition rights were exercised. The number of shares 
used in the computations of diluted net income per share was 344,315 
thousand shares for the year ended March 31, 2017, and 345,123 
thousand shares for the year ended March 31, 2016.

N    Use of estimates
In preparing financial statements, generally accepted accounting 
principles require management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures 
of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 
the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

O    Change in accounting policy
(Application of the “Practical Solution on a Change in Depreciation 
Method Due to Tax Reform 2016”)
Due to amendments to the Corporation Tax Act, the Companies 
adopted the “Practical Solution on a Change in Depreciation Method 
Due to Tax Reform 2016” (Practical Issue Task Force No. 32, June 17, 
2016) from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017, and changed the 
depreciation method for facilities attached to buildings and structures 
acquired on or after April 1, 2016 from the declining-balance method to 
the straight-line method.
 The effect of this change on the consolidated financial statements 
was immaterial.
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P    Change in presentation method
(Consolidated balance sheets)
“Deferred tax assets,” which had been stated separately under “Current 
assets” as of March 31, 2016, was included in “Other current assets” as of 
March 31, 2017 due to its reduced materiality. 
 As a result, the ¥5,604 million that had been shown in “Deferred tax 
assets” and the ¥158,632 million that had been shown in “Other current 
assets” under “Current assets” in the consolidated balance sheets as of 
March 31, 2016 were reclassified to show ¥164,236 million in “Other 
current assets.” 
 “Deferred tax assets,” which had been stated separately under 
“Investments and other assets” as of March 31, 2016, was included in 
“Other assets” as of March 31, 2017 due to its reduced materiality.
 As a result, the ¥1,279 million that had been shown in “Deferred tax 
assets” and the ¥6,275 million that had been shown in “Other assets” under 
“Investments and other assets” in the consolidated balance sheets as of 
March 31, 2016 were reclassified to show ¥7,555 million in “Other assets.”

(Consolidated statements of income)
“Gain on donation of non-current assets,” which had been stated 
separately under “Other income (expenses)” in the fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2016, was included in “Other, net” from the fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2017 due to its reduced materiality.
 Also, “Insurance income and insurance dividends,” which had been 
included in “Other, net” under “Other income (expenses)” in the fiscal 
year ended March 31, 2016, was stated separately from the fiscal year 
ended March 31, 2017 to ensure a clear presentation.
 In parallel, “Loss on retirement of non-current assets,” which had 
been included in “Other, net” under “Other income (expenses)” in the 
fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, was stated separately from the fiscal 
year ended March 31, 2017 due to its increased materiality.
 As a result, the ¥399 million that had been shown in “Gain on donation 
of non-current assets” and the ¥855 million shown as “Other, net” under 
“Other income (expenses)” in the consolidated statements of income for 
the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016 were reclassified to show ¥475 million 
in “Insurance income and insurance dividends,” ¥(77) million in “Loss on 
retirement of non-current assets” and ¥857 million in “Other, net.”

(Consolidated statements of cash flows)
“Increase (decrease) in estimated termination and retirement and other 
allowances,” which had been stated separately under “Cash flows 
from operating activities” in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, was 
included in “Other, net” from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017 due 
to its reduced materiality.
 As a result, the ¥(98) million that had been shown in “Increase 
(decrease) in estimated termination and retirement and other 
allowances” and ¥6,455 million that had been shown in “Other, net” 
in the consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2016 were reclassified to show ¥6,357 million in “Other, net.”
 “Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment” and 
“Payments for purchase of intangible assets,” which had been included 
in “Other, net” under “Cash flows from investing activities,” were stated 
separately from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017 due to their 
increased materiality. Moreover, “Collection of loans receivable,” which 
had been stated separately in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, was 
included in “Other, net” due to its reduced materiality.

 As a result, the ¥3 million that had been shown in “Collection of loans 
receivable” and the ¥(3,898) million that had been shown in “Other, net” 
in the consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2016 were reclassified to show ¥19 million in “Proceeds from 
sales of property, plant and equipment,” ¥(3,582) million in “Payments for 
purchase of intangible assets” and ¥(332) million in “Other, net.” 

Q    Additional information
(Adoption of Revised Implementation Guidance on Recoverability of 
Deferred Tax Assets)
The Companies adopted “Revised Implementation Guidance on 
Recoverability of Deferred Tax Assets” (ASBJ Guidance No. 26, March 28, 
2016) from the current fiscal year.

(Employee Shareholding Association-type Employee Stock Ownership 
Plan (ESOP))
(1) Overview of the transaction
The Company has readopted an “Employee Shareholding Association-
type Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP)” with the aim of enhancing 
the welfare of its employees and providing an incentive for improving 
the Company’s corporate value.
 Under this plan, the Company establishes a Trust for beneficiaries 
comprising persons who fulfill certain requirements from among 
all employees who are members of the Oriental Land Employee 
Shareholding Association (the “Shareholding Association”). The Trust 
will acquire the number of Oriental Land shares that the Shareholding 
Association is expected to purchase over the next five years, and sell the 
stock to the Shareholding Association upon its acquisition of shares. If 
any residual assets on net gains on the sale of shares to the Shareholding 
Association by the Trust accumulate within the trust assets of the Trust 
by the end of the trust period, these will be distributed to members of 
the Shareholding Association meeting the beneficiary requirements.
 The Company will act as guarantor for the borrowing undertaken 
by the trustee to purchase Oriental Land shares, and will repay any 
outstanding portion of the loan if a decrease in the market price of 
Oriental Land shares means that there are remaining borrowings 
equivalent to the loss on the sale of the shares at the time of the 
termination of the Trust.
 With regard to the accounting treatment of the Trust Agreement, 
the Company has adopted the “Practical Solution on Transactions of 
Delivering the Company’s Own Stock to Employees etc. through Trusts” 
(Practical Issue Task Force No. 30, March 26, 2015).

(2) The remaining balance of the Company’s own stock in the Trust
The Company records the remaining balance of its stock in the Trust as 
treasury stock under net assets by the carrying amount (excluding the 
amount of ancillary expenses) in the Trust. The carrying amount and 
the number of shares of treasury stock were ¥3,881 million (US$34,595 
thousand) and 598 thousand shares, respectively, in the fiscal year 
ended March 31, 2017, and ¥1,373 million and 688 thousand shares, 
respectively, in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016.

(3) The carrying amount of borrowing recorded by applying the gross method 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2017: ¥3,882 million (US$34,605 thousand)
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2016: ¥296 million
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  2     MARKETABLE SECURITIES AND INVESTMENT SECURITIES

The following tables summarize book values, acquisition costs and differences of available-for-sale securities with available fair value as of March 31, 
2017 and 2016:

Securities with book values exceeding acquisition costs
Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3
Type Book value Acquisition cost Difference Book value Acquisition cost Difference Book value Acquisition cost Difference

Equity securities ¥40,601 ¥22,731 ¥17,869 ¥40,311 ¥19,641 ¥20,670 $361,895 $202,613 $159,282
Bonds 10,712 10,705 7 713 705 7 95,489 95,425 63
Others — — — 6,000 6,000 0 — — —

Total ¥51,314 ¥33,437 ¥17,877 ¥47,026 ¥26,347 ¥20,678 $457,385 $298,039 $159,345

Securities with book values not exceeding acquisition costs
Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3
Type Book value Acquisition cost Difference Book value Acquisition cost Difference Book value Acquisition cost Difference

Equity securities ¥    59 ¥    70 ¥(10) ¥   138 ¥   161 ¥(22) $    533 $    624 $ (91)
Bonds 3,473 3,499 (25) 11,998 11,999 (1) 30,963 31,194 (231)
Others 8,999 9,000 (0) 24,999 25,000 (0) 80,220 80,221 (0)

Total ¥12,533 ¥12,569 ¥(36) ¥37,136 ¥37,161 ¥(24) $111,717 $112,040 $(323)

 Non-listed equity securities (total amount of ¥2,409 million (US$21,473 thousand) and ¥2,109 million at March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively) are 
not included in the above table, as they have no market value and their fair value is not readily determinable.

  3     INVENTORIES

Inventories at March 31, 2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of  

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Merchandise and finished goods ¥ 9,874 ¥10,206 $ 88,019
Work in process 151 71 1,352
Raw materials and supplies 7,222 6,836 64,378

Total ¥17,249 ¥17,113 $153,751
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  4     LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 is summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Bonds
0.23%, unsecured straight bonds, payable in yen, due 2020 ¥20,000 ¥20,000 $178,269
0.37%, unsecured straight bonds, payable in yen, due 2022 30,000 30,000 267,403

Subtotal 50,000 50,000 445,672
Loans

Unsecured bank loans due 2017 through 2030 at the average interest rate of 0.66% 9,424 5,949 84,007
Unsecured loans from life insurance companies due 2020 at the average interest rate of 0.37% 1,150 1,150 10,250

Subtotal 10,574 7,099 94,257
Total 60,574 57,099 539,930

Less current portion included in current liabilities (4,760) (4,257) (42,430)
Grand total ¥55,814 ¥52,842 $497,500

 The average interest rates are weighted averages with respect to the year-end loan balances. 

 The aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt subsequent to March 31, 2017 are summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

Year ending March 31,
2019 ¥   913 $  8,142
2020 22,068 196,705
2021 923 8,230
2022 30,808 274,610
2023 126 1,129
2024 thereafter 974 8,683

Total ¥55,814 $497,500

  5     PLEDGED ASSETS

The net carrying value of pledged assets at March 31, 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Cash and cash equivalents ¥  211 ¥  203 $1,888
Trade receivables 16 20 150
Investment securities 711 713 6,346
Others 96 102 861

Total ¥1,037 ¥1,040 $9,247

 In addition to the above, the future receivables of a consolidated subsidiary, trade receivables eliminated internally on consolidation (¥0 million 
(US$8 thousand) and ¥0 million in the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively) and other current assets (¥0 million (US$0 thousand) and ¥0 
million in the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively) were pledged.
 Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and future receivables of a subsidiary are pledged to secure the current portion of long-term debt and 
long-term debt (¥1,692 million (US$15,085 thousand) and ¥1,802 million at March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively). Investment securities are pledged to 
other current liabilities (¥569 million (US$5,073 thousand) and ¥456 million at March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively).
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  6     SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The main items within selling, general and administrative expenses for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Salary and allowances ¥13,586 ¥13,550 $121,098
Consumables 6,582 6,132 58,668

  7     RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Projected benefit obligations at the beginning and end of the period as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Balance at beginning of period reflecting changes in accounting policies ¥33,226 ¥32,646 $296,163
Service costs-benefits earned during the year 1,760 2,073 15,689
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation 303 319 2,703
Actuarial gains and losses 581 (369) 5,183
Retirement benefits paid (1,572) (1,443) (14,017)

Projected benefit obligations at end of period ¥34,298 ¥33,226 $305,722

Note: Severance and retirement benefit expenses of consolidated subsidiaries that employ the simplified method are recorded in “Service costs-benefits earned during the year.”

 Plan assets at the beginning and end of the period as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Plan assets at beginning of period ¥32,691 ¥32,640 $291,396
Expected return on plan assets 849 783 7,576
Actuarial gains and losses (222) (653) (1,980)
Employer’s contribution 1,206 1,232 10,757
Retirement benefits paid (1,406) (1,311) (12,538)

Plan assets at end of period ¥33,119 ¥32,691 $295,210

 Reconciliation from projected benefit obligations and plan assets to liability and asset for retirement benefits as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 are 
summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Projected benefit obligations for funded plans ¥ 29,898 ¥ 29,125 $ 266,494
Less fair value of plan assets (33,119) (32,691) (295,210)

(3,221) (3,566) (28,716)
Projected benefit obligations for unfunded plans 4,400 4,101 39,227
Net liability (asset) recorded in the consolidated balance sheets 1,179 534 10,511

Liability for retirement benefits 4,400 4,101 39,227
Asset for retirement benefits (3,221) (3,566) (28,716)
Net liability (asset) recorded in the consolidated balance sheets ¥  1,179 ¥    534 $  10,511
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 Severance and retirement benefit expenses of defined benefit plans and a breakdown of their amounts by item for the fiscal years ended March 31, 
2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Service costs-benefits earned during the year ¥1,750 ¥2,063 $15,606
Interest cost on projected benefit obligations 303 319 2,703
Expected return on plan assets (849) (783) (7,576)
Amortization of actuarial gains and losses (228) (155) (2,036)
Amortization of prior service costs 30 30 273

Severance and retirement benefit expenses of defined benefit plans ¥1,006 ¥1,475 $ 8,971

Note: Severance and retirement benefit expenses of consolidated subsidiaries that employ the simplified method are recorded in “Service costs-benefits earned during the year.”

 A breakdown of items (before adjusting for tax effects) recorded in remeasurements of defined benefit plans for the fiscal years ended March 31, 
2017 and 2016 is summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3
Actuarial gains and losses ¥1,032 ¥439 $9,199
Prior service costs (30) (30) (273)

Total ¥1,001 ¥409 $8,926

 A breakdown of items (before adjusting for tax effects) recorded in accumulated adjustment for retirement benefits as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 
is summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3
Unrecognized actuarial gains and losses ¥(1,742) ¥(2,774) $(15,529)
Unrecognized prior service costs 87 117 778

Total ¥(1,654) ¥(2,656) $(14,751)

 Items related to plan assets as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:
(1) The ratio for each main classification for total plan assets as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 is summarized as follows:

’17/3 ’16/3
Bonds 45% 49%
Equity securities 22 17
General accounts 24 24
Other 9 10

Total 100% 100%

(2) Method for calculating the expected long-term rate of return
To determine the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets, the Company takes into account current and projected asset allocations, as well as 
current and expected long-term rates of return on various categories of assets that make up plan assets.

 The basis for calculating key actuarial assumptions as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 is summarized as follows:
’17/3 ’16/3

Discount rate mainly 1.0% mainly 1.0%
Long-term expected rate of return on plan assets 2.6% 2.4%
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  8     INCOME TAXES

The Company is subject to corporation, enterprise and inhabitants’ taxes, which resulted in a statutory tax rate of approximately 30.7% and 32.8% for 
the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
 Significant components of the Companies’ deferred tax assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3
Deferred tax assets:

Impairment loss ¥  7,990 ¥  8,624 $ 71,224
Accrued bonus 2,290 1,966 20,419
Valuation difference on non-current assets 1,941 2,080 17,309
Provision for retirement benefits 1,377 1,311 12,278
Accrued business tax 1,031 1,344 9,197
Others 4,718 6,080 42,058

Total deferred tax assets 19,351 21,407 172,489
Valuation allowance (10,472) (12,203) (93,349)

Net deferred tax assets 8,878 9,203 79,139
Deferred tax liabilities:

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities (5,433) (6,291) (48,430)
Others (1,153) (1,215) (10,282)

Total deferred tax liabilities (6,587) (7,506) (58,712)
Net deferred tax assets ¥  2,291 ¥  1,696 $ 20,426

 Primary components responsible for any significant differences between the statutory tax rate and the Companies’ effective tax rate for financial 
statement purposes as of March 31, 2017 are as follows: 

’17/3
Statutory tax rate 30.7%
(Reconciliation)
Inclusion in deductible expenses of ESOP trust distributions (1.1)
Tax credits for salary growth (1.0)
Others (0.5)
The Companies’ effective tax rate for financial statement purposes 28.1%

 The differences between the statutory tax rate and the Companies’ effective tax rate for financial statement purposes for the year ended March 31, 
2016 are not shown because they were not significant.
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A    Policies on the use of financial instruments
The Companies raise the funds needed to implement capital 
investment plans through loans from banks and other institutions and 
by issuing corporate bonds. The Companies limit their investment of 
temporary surpluses to deposits and highly liquid financial assets such 
as bank deposits.
 The Companies employ derivative financial instruments only as 
needed to limit the scope of actual settlement and do not undertake 
speculative transactions for the purpose of generating trading profits.

B    Financial instrument content and risk
Notes and accounts receivable-trade involve credit risk on the part of 
customers and business partners. Marketable securities and investment 
securities involve market risk. 

C    Financial instrument risk management
(a)  Management of credit risk (the risk that a business partner will default 

on its transactional obligations)
The Companies employ accounts receivable management regulations 
to reduce the risks related to notes and accounts receivable-trade, most 
of which are collected within one year.

(b)  Management of market risk (the risk of foreign exchange and interest 
rate fluctuations)

The Companies have entered into currency swap contracts to hedge 
risks resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, 
ascertained on a monthly basis, on transactions denominated in foreign 
currencies. 
 The fair value of investment securities in listed companies is 
determined on a quarterly basis.
 The Companies have formulated operational handling procedures 
pertaining to the execution and management of derivative financial 
transactions. Departments handling such transactions are managed 
closely, and a system is in place to ensure an effective internal control 
function.

D     Supplementary explanation regarding the fair value of 
financial instruments

With regard to the fair value of financial instruments, in addition to 
basing fair value on market value, the fair value of financial instruments 
that have no available market value is determined by using a rational 
method of calculation. However, as variables are inherent in these value 
calculations, the resulting values may differ if different assumptions are 
used. Also, market risk related to derivative financial instruments is not 
included within the contract amounts of derivative financial instruments. 
Also, market risk related to derivative financial instruments is not 
represented in the contract amounts of derivative financial instruments.

 10    FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

  9     SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Net assets comprise three subsections, which are shareholders’ equity, 
accumulated other comprehensive income and non-controlling interests.
 Under Japanese laws and regulations, the entire amount paid for 
new shares is required to be designated as common stock. However, 
a company may, by a resolution of its board of directors, designate 
an amount not exceeding one-half of the price of the new shares as 
additional paid-in capital which is included in capital surplus.
 In cases where dividend distribution of surplus is made, the lesser 
of an amount equal to 10% of the dividend or the excess, if any, of 25% 
of common stock over the total of additional paid-in capital and legal 
reserve must be set aside as additional paid-in capital or legal reserve. 
Legal reserve is included in retained earnings in the accompanying 
consolidated balance sheets.
 Both appropriations of legal reserve and additional paid-in capital 
used to eliminate or reduce a deficit generally require a resolution of the 
General Meeting of Shareholders. Additional paid-in capital and legal 
reserve may not be distributed as dividends. All additional paid-in capital 
and legal reserve may be transferred to other capital surplus and retained 
earnings, respectively, which are potentially available for dividends.

 The maximum amount that the Company can distribute as dividends 
is calculated based on the non-consolidated financial statements of the 
Company in accordance with Japanese laws and regulations.
 At the General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 29, 2017, 
the shareholders resolved to pay cash dividends amounting to ¥6,638 
million (US$59,175 thousand). Such appropriations have not been 
accrued in the consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2017. 
Such appropriations will be recognized in the period when they were 
resolved. The total amount of cash dividends paid includes dividends of 
¥11 million (US$106 thousand) payable to the trust established by the 
Employee Stock Ownership Plan ESOP. 
 As of March 31, 2017, the class and number of shares held for the 
purpose of stock acquisition rights was 15,666 thousand shares of 
common stock. The number of shares is the number that would be 
required if the Company were to execute a borrowing of ¥100 billion 
through the subordinated loan, and the stock acquisition rights were 
then exercised. There is a possibility that stock acquisition rights may 
be exercised by the creditor in the subordinated loan under certain 
conditions.
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E    Matters related to the fair value of financial instruments
(Year ended March 31, 2017)
The following table summarizes book value, fair value and difference on financial instruments, excluding financial instruments without fair value, as of 
March 31, 2017:

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

’17/3 ’17/3
Book value Fair value Difference Book value Fair value Difference

Cash and cash equivalents
(1) Cash and deposits (maturing within 3 months) ¥138,801 ¥138,801 ¥ — $1,237,203 $1,237,203 $   —
(2) Marketable securities (maturing within 3 months) 2,999 2,999 — 26,740 26,740 —

Trade receivables
(3) Notes and accounts receivable 18,874 18,874 — 168,240 168,240 —

Other current assets
(4) Cash and deposits (maturing after 3 months) 125,000 125,000 — 1,114,181 1,114,181 —
(5) Marketable securities (maturing after 3 months) 7,999 7,999 — 71,301 71,301 —

Investment securities
(6) Investment securities 52,848 52,848 — 471,060 471,060 —

Total assets ¥346,524 ¥346,524 ¥ — $3,088,727 $3,088,727 $   —
Trade payables

(1) Notes and accounts payable-trade ¥ 17,498 ¥ 17,498 ¥ — $  155,972 $  155,972 $   —
Current portion of long-term debt

(2) Current portion of long-term loans payable 4,760 4,760 — 42,430 42,430 —
Long-term debt

(3) Bonds payable 50,000 50,288 288 445,672 448,242 2,570
(4) Long-term loans payable 5,814 5,940 125 51,827 52,950 1,122

Total liabilities ¥ 78,073 ¥ 78,487 ¥414 $  695,903 $  699,596 $3,692
(5) Financial derivative transactions* ¥    (459) ¥    (459) ¥ — $    (4,097) $    (4,097) $   —

* Stated values are the net amounts of receivables and payables arising from derivative financial transactions, and items that are accounted for as net payables are presented in brackets.

Method of calculating the fair value of financial instruments and matters related to securities and financial derivative transactions

Assets

(1)  Cash and deposits (maturing within 3 months), (2) marketable securities (maturing within 3 months), (3) notes and accounts receivable, (4) cash and deposits (maturing after  
3 months) and (5) marketable securities (maturing after 3 months)

 As these instruments are settled within a short term and their fair values and book values are nearly identical, their book values are assumed as their fair values.

(6) Investment securities
 The fair values of investment securities are determined by their market prices.

Liabilities

(1) Notes and accounts payable-trade and (2) current portion of long-term loans payable
 As these instruments are settled within a short term and their fair values and book values are nearly identical, their book values are assumed as their fair values.

(3) Bonds payable
 The fair value of corporate bonds is determined based on market prices.

(4) Long-term loans payable
  For long-term loans payable, fair value is determined by discounting the total amount of principal and interest with the assumed interest rate on new loans of the same type. 

However, for loans with floating interest rates that do not employ interest rate swaps, as interest rates are revised in set increments as conditions dictate and their fair values and 
book values are nearly identical, the book values are assumed as their fair values.

(5) Financial derivative transactions
 1)  Transactions on which hedge accounting is not employed:  

None applicable
 2)  Derivative financial instruments employing hedge accounting:  

Currency related
Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

Hedge accounting method Transaction type Main items hedged
Contract 
amounts Over 1 year Fair value

Contract 
amounts Over 1 year Fair value

Appropriated treatment for 
exchange forward contracts

Currency swap contracts, 
U.S. dollars

Accounts payable, 
other payables ¥8,104 ¥8,104 ¥(459) $72,239 $72,239 $(4,097)

Note:  Fair value calculation method 
Fair value is calculated at the rates indicated by the financial institutions handling these transactions for the Companies.

Financial instruments of which fair value is not readily determinable
Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

Non-listed equity securities ¥4,686 $41,776

 These instruments are not included within “(6) Investment securities” as they have no market value and their fair value is not readily determinable.
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Monetary assets and liabilities and the expected maturity values of marketable securities with maturities after the balance sheet date
Millions of yen

’17/3

Type Within one year
Over one year but 
within five years

Over five years but 
within ten years Over ten years

Cash and deposits ¥125,000 ¥    — ¥    — ¥    —
Notes and accounts receivable 18,874 — — —
Marketable securities and investment securities

Maturities of available-for-sale securities
(1) Government bonds — 710 — —
(2) Bonds (corporate bonds) 2,000 11,500 — —
(3) Other 9,000 — — —

Total ¥154,874 ¥12,210 ¥    — ¥    —

Thousands of U.S. dollars

’17/3

Type Within one year
Over one year but 
within five years

Over five years but 
within ten years Over ten years

Cash and deposits $1,114,181 $     — $    — $    —
Notes and accounts receivable 168,240 — — —
Marketable securities and investment securities

Maturities of available-for-sale securities
(1) Government bonds — 6,328 — —
(2) Bonds (corporate bonds) 17,826 102,504 — —
(3) Other 80,221 — — —

Total $1,380,469 $108,833 $    — $    —

 For information on the expected maturity values after the balance sheet date of long-term loans payable, see Note 4. “Long-term debt.”

(Year ended March 31, 2016)
The following table summarizes book value, fair value and difference on financial instruments, excluding financial instruments without fair value, as of 
March 31, 2016:

Millions of yen

’16/3

Book value Fair value Difference

Cash and cash equivalents
(1) Cash and deposits (maturing within 3 months) ¥ 59,638 ¥ 59,638 ¥ —
(2) Marketable securities (maturing within 3 months) 26,998 26,998 —

Trade receivables
(3) Notes and accounts receivable 25,740 25,740 —

Other current assets
(4) Cash and deposits (maturing after 3 months) 149,500 149,500 —
(5) Marketable securities (maturing after 3 months) 6,000 6,000 —

Investment securities
(6) Investment securities 51,163 51,163 —

Total assets ¥319,042 ¥319,042 ¥ —
Trade payables

(1) Notes and accounts payable-trade ¥ 18,723 ¥ 18,723 ¥ —
Current portion of long-term debt

(2) Current portion of long-term loans payable 4,257 4,257 —
Long-term debt

(3) Bonds payable 50,000 50,500 500
(4) Long-term loans payable 2,842 3,000 158

Total liabilities ¥ 75,822 ¥ 76,481 ¥658
(5) Financial derivative transactions* ¥    (844) ¥    (844) ¥ —

* Stated values are the net amounts of receivables and payables arising from derivative financial transactions, and items that are accounted for as net payables are presented in brackets.
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Method of calculating the fair value of financial instruments and matters related to securities and financial derivative transactions

Assets

(1)  Cash and deposits (maturing within 3 months), (2) marketable securities (maturing within 3 months), (3) notes and accounts receivable, (4) cash and deposits (maturing after  
3 months) and (5) marketable securities (maturing after 3 months)

 As these instruments are settled within a short term and their fair values and book values are nearly identical, their book values are assumed as their fair values.

(6) Investment securities
 The fair values of investment securities are determined by their market prices.

Liabilities

(1) Notes and accounts payable-trade and (2) current portion of long-term loans payable
 As these instruments are settled within a short term and their fair values and book values are nearly identical, their book values are assumed as their fair values.

(3) Bonds payable
 The fair value of corporate bonds is determined based on market prices.

(4) Long-term loans payable
  For long-term loans payable, fair value is determined by discounting the total amount of principal and interest with the assumed interest rate on new loans of the same type. 

However, for loans with floating interest rates that do not employ interest rate swaps, as interest rates are revised in set increments as conditions dictate and their fair values and 
book values are nearly identical, the book values are assumed as their fair values.

(5) Financial derivative transactions
 1)  Transactions on which hedge accounting is not employed:  

None applicable
 2)  Derivative financial instruments employing hedge accounting:  

Currency related
Millions of yen

Hedge accounting method Transaction type Main items hedged
Contract 
amounts Over 1 year Fair value

Appropriated treatment for  
exchange forward contracts

Currency swap contracts, U.S. dollars Accounts payable, other payables
¥15,095 ¥11,578 ¥(844)

Note:  Fair value calculation method 
Fair value is calculated at the rates indicated by the financial institutions handling these transactions for the Companies.

Financial instruments of which fair value is not readily determinable
Millions of yen

Non-listed equity securities ¥4,276

 These instruments are not included within “(6) Investment securities” as they have no market value and their fair value is not readily determinable.

Monetary assets and liabilities and the expected maturity values of marketable securities with maturities after the balance sheet date
Millions of yen

’16/3

Type Within one year
Over one year but 
within five years

Over five years but 
within ten years Over ten years

Cash and deposits ¥149,500 ¥    — ¥    — ¥    —
Notes and accounts receivable 25,740 — — —
Marketable securities and investment securities

Maturities of available-for-sale securities
(1) Government bonds — 710 — —
(2) Bonds (corporate bonds) 2,000 10,000 — —
(3) Other 31,000 — — —

Total ¥208,240 ¥10,710 ¥    — ¥    —

 11    COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Companies have non-cancelable lease agreements, principally for vehicles and computer equipment.

Guarantees under debt assumption agreements assumed in the year ended March 31, 2017 are as follows:
 Ninth issue of unsecured bonds: ¥20,000 million (US$178,269 thousand)
Guarantees under debt assumption agreements assumed in the year ended March 31, 2016 are as follows:
 Ninth issue of unsecured bonds: ¥20,000 million
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 12    CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The amounts related to the recycling and tax effect on other comprehensive income for the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of 

U.S. dollars

The amounts related to the recycling and tax effect on other comprehensive income ’17/3 ’16/3 ’17/3

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities
Current year accrual ¥(2,815) ¥(1,450) $(25,093)
Recycling — (130) —

Other comprehensive income, before tax (2,815) (1,580) (25,093)
Tax effect 857 836 7,646 
Net of income tax effect (1,957) (744) (17,446)

Deferred gains or losses on hedges
Current year accrual 384 (850) 3,426 
Recycling — — —

Other comprehensive income, before tax 384 (850) 3,426 
Tax effect (117) 260 (1,050)
Net of income tax effect 266 (589) 2,376 

Adjustment for retirement benefits
Current year accrual (803) (284) (7,163)
Recycling (197) (125) (1,763)

Other comprehensive income, before tax (1,001) (409) (8,926)
Tax effect 304 204 2,710 
Net of income tax effect (697) (204) (6,216)

Total ¥(2,388) ¥(1,538) $(21,286)

 13    SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information for the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
Reportable segments are the segments of the Companies for which financial information can be obtained. The Board of Directors examines such 
information to determine the allocation of management resources and evaluate the business performance on a regular basis. The Companies conduct 
the management and operation of hotels and theme parks as their primary business. Taking into consideration the type and nature of services offered and 
similarity of market, the Company has established two reportable segments: the Theme Park Segment and the Hotel Business Segment.
 The Theme Park Segment manages and operates theme parks. The Hotel Business Segment manages and operates hotels.
 Methods of accounting for reportable segments are generally identical to those described in Note 1. “Significant accounting and  
reporting policies.”

(Year ended March 31, 2017)
Millions of yen

’17/3
Reportable Segments

Other Business Total Adjustment ConsolidatedTheme Park Hotel Business Total

Revenues
Sales to external customers ¥394,215 ¥66,144 ¥460,360 ¥17,388 ¥477,748 ¥      — ¥477,748
Intersegment sales or transfers 6,555 628 7,183 3,751 10,935 (10,935) —

Total 400,771 66,772 467,543 21,140 488,683 (10,935) 477,748
Segment income 95,880 14,647 110,528 2,400 112,928 223 113,152
Segment assets 524,424 90,175 614,599 44,997 659,597 190,200 849,798
Others

Depreciation and amortization 31,316 4,590 35,906 2,408 38,315 (35) 38,280
Increase in property, 
  plant and equipment and intangible assets 46,677 2,485 49,163 1,864 51,027 (34) 50,993
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Thousands of U.S. dollars

’17/3
Reportable Segments

Other Business Total Adjustment ConsolidatedTheme Park Hotel Business Total

Revenues
Sales to external customers $3,513,822 $589,574 $4,103,396 $154,989 $4,258,386 $        — $4,258,386
Intersegment sales or transfers 58,429 5,601 64,031 33,441 97,472 (97,472) —

Total 3,572,252 595,175 4,167,428 188,431 4,355,859 (97,472) 4,258,386
Segment income 854,627 130,560 985,187 21,397 1,006,585 1,993 1,008,578
Segment assets 4,674,435 803,771 5,478,206 401,084 5,879,290 1,695,343 7,574,634
Others

Depreciation and amortization 279,139 40,914 320,053 21,471 341,525 (313) 341,212
Increase in property, 
  plant and equipment and intangible assets 416,054 22,157 438,212 16,617 454,829 (305) 454,524

(a)  “Other business” includes business segments that are not part of the Company’s reportable segments. These include the management and operation of IKSPIARI and Disney Resort 
Line and the operation of employee cafeterias.

(b) Segment income has been adjusted by ¥223 million (US$1,993 thousand) to account for intersegment sales or transfers.

(c)  Segment assets have been adjusted by ¥190,200 million (US$1,695,343 thousand). This included deducting intersegment sales or transfers totaling ¥(4,333) million (US$(38,629) 
thousand) and adjusting for assets valued at ¥194,534 million (US$1,733,973 thousand) that are not attributable to any segment. These assets primarily represent the parent compa-
ny’s surplus operating capital (cash and cash equivalents) and long-term invested capital (investment securities).

(d) Segment income has been adjusted to operating income on the consolidated statements of income.

(e)  Depreciation and amortization and increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets include the amortization and addition of long-term prepaid expenses.

(f)  No information on individual major customers is disclosed as there were no external customers to whom sales amounted to 10% or more of net sales recorded on the consolidated 
statements of income in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017.

(Year ended March 31, 2016)
Millions of yen

’16/3

Reportable Segments

Other Business Total Adjustment ConsolidatedTheme Park Hotel Business Total

Revenues
Sales to external customers ¥384,602 ¥63,173 ¥447,776 ¥17,576 ¥465,353 ¥      — ¥465,353
Intersegment sales or transfers 6,192 594 6,786 3,724 10,510 (10,510) —

Total 390,794 63,767 454,562 21,301 475,863 (10,510) 465,353
Segment income 91,692 13,800 105,492 1,604 107,097 259 107,357
Segment assets 438,297 91,057 529,354 45,812 575,166 235,101 810,268
Others

Depreciation and amortization 28,734 4,551 33,286 2,716 36,003 (21) 35,982
Increase in property, 
  plant and equipment and intangible assets 36,795 2,108 38,904 851 39,755 (48) 39,706

(a)  “Other business” includes business segments that are not part of the Company’s reportable segments. These include the management and operation of IKSPIARI and Disney Resort 
Line, the operation of employee cafeterias and the management and operation of theme restaurants.

(b) Segment income has been adjusted by ¥259 million to account for intersegment sales or transfers.

(c)  Segment assets have been adjusted by ¥235,101 million. This included deducting intersegment sales or transfers totaling ¥(3,837) million and adjusting for assets valued at ¥238,939 
million that are not attributable to any segment. These assets primarily represent the parent company’s surplus operating capital (cash and cash equivalents) and long-term invested 
capital (investment securities).

(d) Segment income has been adjusted to operating income on the consolidated statements of income.

(e)  Depreciation and amortization and increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets include the amortization and addition of long-term prepaid expenses.

(f)  No information on individual major customers is disclosed as there were no external customers to whom sales amounted to 10% or more of net sales recorded on the consolidated 
statements of income in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016.
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 14    SUBSEQUENT EVENT

At a meeting of its Board of Directors held on April 27, 2017, the Company resolved the repurchase of its own shares pursuant to Article 156 of the 
Companies Act of Japan as applied pursuant to Article 165, Paragraph 3 of the same act. Details are as follows:

(1) Reasons for the Repurchase of Treasury Stock
To raise capital efficiency and further enhance shareholder returns

(2) Details of Repurchase
1) Type of shares to be repurchased Common stock
2) Total number of shares to be repurchased Up to 3,500,000 shares
3) Total cost of repurchase Up to ¥20,000 million (US$178,269 thousand)
4) Period of repurchase From May 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017
5) Method of repurchase  Repurchased on the Tokyo Stock Exchange

(3) Details of Result of Repurchase
1) Type of shares repurchased Common stock
2) Number of shares repurchased 2,766,400 shares
3) Total repurchase amount ¥19,999 million (US$178,264 thousand)
4) Method of repurchase Repurchased on the Tokyo Stock Exchange
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To the Board of Directors of Oriental Land Co., Ltd.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Oriental Land Co., Ltd. and its consolidated subsidiaries, which 

comprise the consolidated balance sheets as at March 31, 2017 and 2016, and the consolidated statements of income, the consolidated 

statements of comprehensive income, the consolidated statements of changes in net assets and the consolidated statements of cash flows 

for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and 

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material 

misstatement.

 An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial 

statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 

consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant 

to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, while the objective of the financial statement audit is not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 

the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements. 

 We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Oriental Land Co., Ltd. 

and its consolidated subsidiaries as at March 31, 2017 and 2016, and their financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Convenience Translation
The U.S. dollar amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements with respect to the year ended March 31, 2017 are 

presented solely for convenience. Our audit also included the translation of yen amounts into U.S. dollar amounts and, in our opinion, such 

translation has been made on the basis described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.

June 29, 2017

Tokyo, Japan
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Corporate Data

Stock Information

Company Name Oriental Land Co., Ltd.

Address 1-1 Maihama, Urayasu, Chiba 279-8511, Japan

Established July 11, 1960

Capital Stock ¥63,201 million

Number of 
Employees

5,433 (Consolidated, OLC Group)
3,146 (Non-consolidated, Oriental Land Co., Ltd.)

Shareholders

Number of  
shares 

(Thousands)
Percentage 

held (%)

Keisei Electric Railway Co., Ltd. 72,628 19.97

Mitsui Fudosan Co., Ltd. 30,757 8.46

Chiba Prefecture 13,200 3.63

Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd. *2 7,495 2.06

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd.  
(Trust accounts) 6,767 1.86

The Dai-ichi Life Insurance Company, Limited 6,560 1.80

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd.  
(Trust accounts) 6,273 1.72

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd.  
(Trust accounts 4) 4,335 1.19

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd.  
(Trust accounts 5) 4,148 1.14

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 3,451 0.95

*1.  In addition to the above, 31,743 thousand shares are held in treasury. 
Treasury stock does not include 598 thousand shares of the Company’s stock that 
are held by the trust.

*2.  Trust & Custody Services Bank, Ltd. as trustee for Mizuho Bank, Ltd. Retirement 
Benefit Trust Account re-entrusted by Mizuho Trust and Banking Co., Ltd.

Common Stock 
Outstanding 363,690,160 shares

Stock Listing Tokyo Stock Exchange, First Section

Code No. 4661

Investment Unit 100 shares

Number of 
Shareholders 214,910

Bond Ratings JCR…AA      R&I…AA–

Share Registrar Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited
4-1, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku,  
Tokyo 100-0005, Japan

Transfer Agent Stock Transfer Agent Department,
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited
8-4, Izumi 2-chome, Suginami-ku,  
Tokyo 168-0063, Japan

Milial Resort Hotels Co., Ltd.
Maihama Resort Line Co., Ltd.
IKSPIARI Co., Ltd.
Maihama Corporation Co., Ltd.
Green and Arts Co., Ltd.
Photo Works Co., Ltd.

Design Factory Co., Ltd.
Bay Food Services Co., Ltd.
Resort Costuming Service Co., Ltd.
MBM Co., Ltd.
M TECH Co., Ltd.
Brighton Corporation Co., Ltd.

■ Primary Subsidiaries

■ Principal Shareholders*1 (Top Ten)

■ Distribution of Shareholders
National government and 
local public organizations

4.36%

Financial institutions
17.55%

Securities companies
0.62%

Other corporations
33.80%

Foreign corporations 
and individuals
9.75%

Individuals and others
25.19%

Treasury stock
8.73%

■ Stock Price and Trading Volume

On April 1, 2015, Oriental Land Co., Ltd. conducted a 4-for-1 stock split of common shares. Stock prices for the fiscal years up to and including the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 were 
restated retroactively.

The copyrights to the Disney characters and scenes from Tokyo Disneyland, Tokyo DisneySea, Disney Ambassador Hotel, Tokyo DisneySea Hotel MiraCosta, Tokyo Disneyland Hotel, 
Tokyo Disney Celebration Hotel and Disney Resort Line are owned by or licensed to Disney Enterprises, Inc. © Disney Enterprises, Inc. © Disney/Pixar.
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1-1 Maihama, Urayasu, Chiba 279-8511, Japan
http://www.olc.co.jp/en/index.html
http://www.tokyodisneyresort.jp/en/index.html

“Oriental Land,” Oriental Land’s equivalent in Japanese, and the Oriental Land logo 
are registered trademarks or trademarks of Oriental Land Co., Ltd., in Japan and 
overseas. The names of other companies, other logos, product names, brands, 
etc., mentioned in this annual report are registered trademarks or trademarks of 
Oriental Land Co., Ltd., Disney Enterprises, Inc., or the applicable companies.




